will mature on May 10, 2022. A conversion price of the convertible debenture was amended to $0.05 per a common share.

Restatement on changes in accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2019 have been restated to apply a retroactive

change in accounting policy with respect to the Company’s loans and convertible loans receivables under IFRS 9,

Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement. Upon adoption of IFRS 9 on October 1, 2018, the Company

changed its method of accounting for its loans and convertible loans receivable to fair value through profit or loss. The

effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2019 and September 30,

2018, the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended September 30, 2019 and the

consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended September 30, 2019 are summarized below.

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as at September 30, 2019:

As Previously

Reported

Reclass and

remeasurement

As Adjusted

Loans receivable $   4,127,172 $   (4,127,172) $   -

Convertible loans and loan receivable $   - $   4,140,984 $   4,140,984

Total assets $   10,181,914 $   13,813 $   10,195,727

Deficit $   (9,113,874) $   13,813 $   (9,100,061)

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as at September 30, 2018:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Loans receivable $   1,771,131 $   (1,771,131) $   -

Convertible loans and loans receivable $   - $   2,312,687 $   2,312,687

Total assets $   12,676,222 $   541,556 $   13,217,778

Deficit $   (6,906,357) $   541,556 $   (6,364,801)

INTERNATIONAL COBALT CORP.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2020

 7

Restatement on changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Loss and

Comprehensive Loss for the year ended

September 30, 2019:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Foreign exchange gain (loss) $   16,366 $   67,159  $   83,522

Unrealized loss on convertible loans and loans

receivable

$   - $   (272,435) $   (272,435)

Interest income $   336,769 $   (322,464) $   14,305

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year  $   (2,207,517) $   (527,743)) $   (2,735,260)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year

ended September 30, 2019:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Accrued interest income $   (322,464) $   322,464 $   -

Unrealized loss (gain) on convertible loans and loans

receivable

$   - $   272,435 $   272,435

Foreign exchange (gain) loss $   (19,877) $   (67,156) $   (87,033)

Selected Annual Information

Year Ended:  September 30,

2020

September 30,

2019 - restated

September 30,

2018 - restated

Financial Results:

Net loss for the year  $   (5,100,494) $   (2,735,260) $   (5,437,110)

Basic and diluted loss per share  (0.03) (0.02) (0.03)

Balance Sheet Data:

Cash  254,288 275,047 4,430,118

Total assets  5,265,753 10,195,727 13,217,779

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 269,139 184,918 524,234

Shareholders’ equity  4,911,200 10,010,809 12,693,544

Cash Flow Data:

Increase (decrease) in cash for the year (20,759) (4,155,071) 4,428,843